What’s in the Box

Thank you for choosing

1 PUR Device Bag Containing 3 Back-up Adapters and Washers

Some faucets may not need an adapter.
If an adapter is needed, choose the one that fits your faucet.

External Threaded Internal Threaded
Faucets Faucets

1 Filter
Cartridge

Step 1: Bluetooth Set Up

FAUCET FILTRATION SYSTEM Download the PUR App.

OWNER’S MANUAL a. Download the PUR App from the iITunes App Store or Google Play Store.

p. Open the PUR App on your smart device.
¢. Follow the App directions to set up your profile.

Follow Steps 1and 2 in the App set up instructions to install the Filter and Faucet Filtration System.
You may also follow the Filter and System Installation Instructions outlined in this manual.

Follow Step 3 in the App set up instructions to pair your smart device with the PUR Faucet Filtration System.
You may also follow the instructions below to pair your device.

a. Make sure Bluetooth connectivity is enabled on your smart device. Go into your device settings, select the
ea n e r wa te r Bluetooth option and switch on.

b. Open the PUR App.

s t a rt s n ow. ¢. Make sure your smart device is In close proximity of your PUR Faucet Filtration System (within 5 t).

d. Turn your faucet on and turn down the lever for filtered water. The PUR Faucet Filtration System will sync
with your smart device only when filtered water s running.

YO Ur P U R fl | te g | S e. When the two water droplets appear in the top right of the PUR App screen, you are successfully connected.
: : The PUR Faucet Filtration System disconnects from your smart device when filtered water Is turned off and
the rlght choice for goes into a power saving mode.

superior filtration. Step 2: Filter Installation Instructions

PUR DOES NOT FILTER MICROBES.
PUR NO FILTRA MICROBIOS.
PUR NE FILTRE PAS LES MICROBES.

Faucet Unit Model No. PEMB0OHX. The Bluetooth™ word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc., Twist back cover off Insert filter into the device Replace back cover
Replacement Filter Model No. RF-9999™. and any use of such marks by Kaz USA, Inc. is under license. (Don’t worry, the filter will fit loosely)




Step 3: Aerator Removal Use and Care

| ‘ Before first use, run cold water for 5 minutes in filtered position.
Remove your original aerator and its washer. igg’\
Use a rubber jar opener if aerator is difficult to remove. -'

e During filter flush, it is normal to see doudy water and hear the sound of water pushing air out of the filter cartridge.
AN ‘ Flushing removes any loose materials, which is normal.

Prior to each use, run cold water for 5 seconds in filtered position to activate filter.

Never run hot water through the filter.
Do not use the water above 100 ° F/38 °  as this may alter the filter. Use

filtered water.

Step 4: System Installation Instructions cold water only.
For best performance change your filter every three months or |
: : : : 100 gallons filtered, whichever comes first. \ ~
First try attaching the device by itself. ‘ To change the filter or if you need sink space, remove the device from your faucet Turn down the lever for

by unscrewing the threaded mounting nut. After each new filter cartridge is
installed, run cold water for 5 minutes to flush it.

‘ Clean the exterior of the faucet mount housing with a damp sponge or soft cloth.
A mild dishwashing liquid may also be used. Using anything else to clean your faucet mount
could result in damage to the unit.

For more information, please visit PUR.com/support

You may not need an adapter.

If the device does not fit your faucet use
one of the supplied adapters.

Attach adapter 2. If adapter
2 does not fit, try adapter 3.

If the device does not fit, attach
adapter 1. Finger-tighten

the adapter and washer to
your faucet.

External Threaded Faucets ( Internal Threaded Faucets
S

NOTE This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of

Finger-tighten the adapter and —r he FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installa-

washer to your faucet. ion. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with

Y~ ‘ he instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,

If the enclosed adapters do not fit, D_'eﬂse do not return to store. which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one
Contact PUR for a free adapter that fits your faucet: ‘ or more of the following measures:
PUR.com/support 1-800-PUR-LINE ConsumerRelations@HelenofTroy.com + Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

‘ * Increase the separation hetween the equipment and receiver.

IMPORTANT: Device needs to he level to fasten evenly.
Position the device so that the PUR’ logo is facing you. Finger-tighten the threaded mounting nut, turning * Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

counterclockwise, to attach the device fo your faucet. ‘ » Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following conditions: (1) this device may not
‘ cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired operation.

Wa rning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
‘ void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Two Year Warranty

Kaz (Warrantor), warrants your PUR Faucet Filtration System PFM80OHX for two (2) years from the date of purchase
Fi"er (hange |_|g|-|[ (except for the filter cartridge which is warranted for 30 days) against all defects in materials and workmanship, when
used in compliance with the owner’s manual.

When filtered water is activated, the Filter Change Light indicates filter status and guarantees you will always have If the product proves to be defective within two years from the date of purchase, call 1-800-78/-5463. The Warrantor assumes

great tasting filtered drinking water. Green light will flash 6 times as you begin to use the filter. Replacement ‘ no responsibility for incidental or consequential damages; for damages arisin out of misuse of the product or use of any
of filter cartridge resets the light | ' unauthorized attachment; or for damages resulting from the use of the product with a defective water faucet. Some states

, , , . . do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages; so the ahove limitation or exclusion may not
The Filter Change Light changes color depending on how long the filter has been in use or how much water has ‘ apply to you.

been filtered. Filter will reach end of life at 100+ gallons filtered or 90+ days used. . . o . . .
J J This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other legal rights which vary from state to state. System

The Filter Change Light contains a non- complies with applicable state and local regulations.
replaceable battery. The battery will eventually I @ ‘

o working but-thefiller i ol finctomil R (hange fil End of filter [i Shoul_d service he required or you have any questions regarding how to use your PUR product, please contact PUR Consumer
p g WEET TS WOTKINg ange Itersoon WA OTITEErIE Relations: PUR.com/support 1-800-PUR-LINE ConsumerRelations@HelenofTroy.com




Troubleshooting Performance Data Sheet
For Ultimate Faucet Filtration System model PFM80OHX. Replacement Filter Model No. RF-9999™
This system has been tested according to NSF/ANSI 42, 53 and 401 for reduction of the substances listed below.

¢ Make sure Bluetooth is enabled on your smart device.

e Make sure your smart device is in close proximity of The concentration of the indicated substances in water entering the system was reduced to a concentration less than
No Connection your PUR filtration system and the PUR App is open. or equal to the permissible limit for water leaving the system, as specified in NSF/ANSI 42, 53 and 401.
e Turn your faucet on, then make sure filtered water is ‘ i i
running through your system. PUR Reduction data | NSF/ANSI Standard Requirements
e Check to make sure the old aerator washer [ ‘ Substance Overall % Reduction | Influent challenge % Reduction Requirement /
was removed and only the new adapter - concentration (mg/L) Maximum permissible product
installation i washer is being used. > WA C oo o)
nstaliation 1ssues e Make sure device is level to the faucet in : ‘ :
" i . Standard 42 - Aesthetic Effects
order for the threaded mounting nut to e /ﬁk
ﬂﬁaG{T tﬂlthi‘fvﬁucﬁt’f t{]rﬁdiﬂg- Turn | Chlorine Taste and Odor > 97.4% 2.0 mg/L = 10% > 50%
counterclockwise to tighten. 3
| Nominal Particulate Class | 99.1% at least 10,000 particles/mL > 85%

particles 0.5 to <1 pm

¢ Check to see that the washer and screen are placed

Water leaks around the faupet in the threaded mounting nut. Standard 53 - Health Effects
adapter or threaded mounting nut e [f using an adapter, make sure the adapter is ‘ . .
hand-tightened securely to the faucet. Asbestos > 99% ;ﬂ%ﬂg J'?ﬁfﬁ’rh;iﬂﬁg% " 99%
R e When filter is near end of life, water will run slower in the ‘ 2 ,4-D 99.9% 0.210 = 10% 0.07
] bt = filtered position. Replace your filter to ensure contaminant s e 0, + 10%
use, in the filtered position ran oval i at the certifiad levels. ‘ 2.4, 5-TP (Silvex) 97.5% 0.15 + 10% 0.05
Atrazine > 03.9% 0.009 + 10% 0.003
e Try tightening faucet mount back cover all the way until Benzene > 96.5% 0.015 + 10% 0.005
Water leaks around the tight. If that doesn’t solve the problem, remove the filter u ;
faucet mount bﬂCk cover Cartridge and re|n8tﬂ" the f“ter Cal’liridge again. Tth ‘ Carbofuran 97.0% 0.08 +10% 0.04
tighten the faucet mount back cover. Carbon Tetrachloride > 96.6% 0.015 + 10% 0.005
o _ | e Remove the device from the faucet by turning the ‘ Chlordane >99.5% 0.04 £ 10% 0.002
Difficulty in removing the old filter threaded mounting nut clockwise. Endrin > 96.4% 0.006 = 10% 0.002
cartridge to replace the filter e Remove the faucet mount back cover.
e Slowly turn or twist the filter cartridge. This will help ‘ Ethylbenzene >99.9% 2.1 £10% 0.7
loosen the filter. Heptachlor Epoxide > 99.5% 0.004 + 10% 0.0002
- sge g . Lead (pH6.5) > 99.7% 0.15 + 10% 0.010
Technical Specifications: |
FILTER CAPACITY: 100 gallons (378 liters)/up to 3 months i, b — S Siplic
RATED SERVICE FLOW: 0.52 gallons/minute (2.0 liters/minute) at 60 psig ‘ Lindane > 99% 0.002 +10% 0.0002
MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE: 100°F (38°C) MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE: 100 psig (690 kPa) Mercury (pH6.5) > 96.7% 0.006 + 10% 0.002
MINIMUM TEMPERATURE: 34°F (1°0) MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE: 20 psig (138 kPa) Mercury (pH8.5) > 96.8% 0.006 + 10% 0.002
System and installation shall comply with applicable state and local regulations. | | | ‘ Methoxychlor 99.9% 0.12 = 10% 0.04
E::; ;\cflst:’e?; (;[3 g:;m as shown in the Performance Data Sheet, it is necessary to replace the filter when it exceeds filter T T 5% T -
Testing was performed under standard laboratory conditions, actual performance may vary. ‘ Ol enkiibenzane B LedTin ie
The contaminants or other substances removed or reduced by this water filter are not necessarily in all users’ water. Do ITATNG S Gic = 1A Abhik
not use with water that is microbiologically unsafe, or of unknown quality, without adequate disinfection before or after ‘ Styrene 99.8% 2.0 +10% 0.1
the system. Individuals requiring water of certain microbiological purity should consult their physician. Tetrachloroethylene S 08.4% 0.015 « 10% 0.005
Replacement filters may be purchased at most retail outlets or at PUR.com.
| Toluene 09.8% 3.0 + 10% 1
Toxaphene > 93.2% 0.015 = 10% 0.003
System PFMBOOHX Tested and Certified by NSF International against NSF/ANS| Standards 42, 53 and 401 for the reduction of the claims ‘ Irchiorocthylens i BAIE T RARD
specified on the Performance Data Sheet. TTHM 08.3% 0.45 = 20% 0.080

‘ VOC (chloroform surrogate) 99.6% 0.300 0.015

System PFMBOOHX Tested and Certified by WQA against NSF/ANSI Standards 42, 53 and 401 for the reduction of the claims specified
on the Performance Data Sheet.

PUR does not filter microbes.




VOC (reduction claims for organic chemicals included by chloroform surrogate testing)

‘ VOC (reduction claims for organic chemicals included by chloroform surrogate testing)

PUR

400 Donald Lynch Boulevard, Marlborough, MA 01752
PUR' is a trademark of Helen of Troy Limited.

Substance Chemical Influent challenge Maximum permissible product Substance ghsmigal . Influent challenge Maximum permissible product
Reduction % concentration (mg/L) water concentration (mg/L) ‘ eduction % concentration (mg/L) water concentration (mg/L)
Alachlor a5% 0.050 0.001 1,1,1 -trichloroethane 95% 0.084 0.0046
Atrazine ~93 9Y, 0.100 0.003 ‘ 1,1,2 - trichloroethane >99% 0.150 0.0005
Benzene 96.5% 0.081 0.001 Trichloroethylene >99% 0.180 0.0010
Carbofuran >97% 0.190 0.001 Trihalomethanes (includes):
Carbon tetrachloride ~96.8% 0.078 0.0018 ‘ gh'“r“‘::'rm (surrogate chemical) . a0 Tore
romoform b . .
Chlorobenzene 99.9% 0.077 0.001 Bromodichloromethane
Chloropicrin 99% 0.015 0.0002 ‘ Chlorodibromomethane
2,4-D 93.8% 0.110 0.0017 Xylenes (total) >99% 0.070 0.001
Dibromochloropropane (DBCP) >99% 0.052 0.00002 ‘
o-Dichlorobenzene 09 0030 0.001 PUR Reduction data | NSF/ANSI Standard Requirements
p-Dichlorobenzene >98% 0.040 0.001 Substance Overall % Reduction Influent challenge % Reduction Requirement /
concentration (ng/L i issi
1,2-Dichloroethane 95% 0.088 0.0048 ‘ no'h ﬂ:’t‘;?]é'u”l}c‘;ﬁ?‘a[[ﬁﬂigﬂ“”d
1,1-Dichloroethylene >99% 0.083 0.001
Standard 401 - E ing Co dst
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene ~99% 0.170 0.0005 ‘ andar AR PO
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene |  >99% 0.086 0.001 Atenolol >95.6% 200 = 20% 30
1,2-Dichloropropane >99% 0.080 0.001 ‘ Bisphenol A >99.1% 2000 = 20% 300
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene >99% 0.079 0.001 Carbamazepine >98.7% 1400 = 20% 200
Dinoseb 99% 0.170 0.0002 DEET 08.7% 1400 + 20% 200
Endrin Sk 0.053 0.00059 ‘ Estrone >96.4% 140 = 20% 20
0
Ethylbenzene >99% 0.088 0.001 Linuron 06 8% 140 + 20% 20
Ethylene dibromide (EDB) >99% 0.044 0.00002 ‘ Menrobamat o 0 100 + 207 50
eprobamate 0% + 20%

Haloacetonitriles (HAN):

Bromochloroacetonitrile 98% 0.022 0.0005 Metolachior 98.4% 1400 + 20% 200

Dibromoacetonitrile 98% 0.024 0.0006 ‘ Nonyl Phenol ~96.7% 1400 + 20% 200

Dichloroacetonitrile 98% 0.0096 0.0002

Trichloroacetonitrile 98% 0.015 0.0003 TCEP >98.1% 5000 = 20% 700
Halﬂketﬂnes (HK) ‘ TCPP >98.1% 5000 = 20% 700

1,1-Dichloro-2-propanone 99% 0.0072 0.0001 Trimethoprim ~06.8% 140 + 20% 20

1,1,1-Trichloro-2-propanone 96% 0.0082 0.0003
Heptachlor 96% 0.025 0.00001 ‘ Purchases Made in lowa

PR RS e e e R R MR MR R ORR MR SR RN MR MR R OME RN MR MR OME OMD MR MR R MR RN MR RN R MR MR MR RN MR MR R MR ORE MR MR O ORR R AR o e e e |
leptachlor epoxide 98% 0.0107 0.0002 : For purchase_s made in lowa: This fo_rm must be signed and dated by the buyer and seller prior to consummation of this sale. This form should be :
sexachlorobutadiene ~08% 0.044 0.001 ‘ : ;EEE? on file by the seller for a minimum of two years. _— :
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene >099% 0.060 0.000002 ! | ' :
_indane >99% 0.055 0.00001 ‘ : Name Name :
Methoxychlor >99% 0.050 0.0001 : :
Pentachlorophenol >99% 0.096 0.001 | Address Address :
Simazine >97% 0.120 0.004 ‘ | City City :
Styrene >99% 0.150 0.0005 ! ,
Stat Zi Stat Zi
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane |  >99% 0.081 0.001 ‘ o P : P .
Tetrachloroethylene >99% 0.081 0.001 : Signature Date Signature Date :
oo o o oo oo e e ae e e e O e O S e S B S B S B SN B BN BN BN NN BN BN BN BN BN BN BN B B BN BN BN S B BN N B B B B S S S S S e e . ol
0

Toluene >99% 0.078 0.001 'NSF Standard 401 has been deemed as “incidental contaminants/emerging compounds.” Incidental contaminants are those compounds that have been
2,4 5-TP (silvex) 99% 0.270 0.0016 detected in drinking water supplies at trace levels. While occurring at only trace levels, these compounds can affect the public acceptance/perception of

. . drinking water quality.
Tribromoacetic acid >98% 0.042 0.001
1.2 A-trichlorobenzene 09 0160 0.0005 © 2021 All rights reserved. Distr. by Kaz USA, Inc.,A Helen of Troy Company,



Contenido de la caja

Algunos grifos no necesitan el adaptador.
TTIN Si es necesario un adaptador, elija el que se adapte a su grifo.

G o) Ci as p orY é I = g i Y 1 Dispositivo PUR La Bolsa Contiene 3 Adaptadores y Arandelas de Repuesto

Grifos con roscado Grifos con roscado
externo Interno

1 Cartucho
Filtrante

Paso 1: Instalacion del Bluetooth

MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO Descargue la Aplicacion PUR.
DEL SISTEMA DE FILTRACION DE GRIFO a. Descargue la Aplicacion PUR de iTunes App Store 0 Google Play Store.

b. Abra la Aplicacion PUR en su dispositivo inteligente.

¢. Siga las instrucciones de la Aplicacion para configurar su perfil.

Siga los Pasos 1y 2 en las instrucciones de configuracion de la Aplicacion para instalar el Filtro y el Sistema

de Filtracion para Grifo. También puede seqguir las Instrucciones de Instalacion del Sistema y del Filtro
descritas en este manual.

Siga el Paso 3 en las instrucciones de configuracion de la Aplicacion para sincronizar su dispositivo inteligente
con el Sistema de Filtracion PUR para Grifo. También puede seguir las siguientes instrucciones para sincronizar

> st dispositivo.
Ag u a m a s a. Asequrese que Iafuncitﬁn Bluetmth este’ actiqua en su dispasitivﬁ inteligent.e. Entre a los ajustes de [a aplicacion
desde el menu principal del dispositivo. Seleccione la opcion Bluetooth y enciéndala.
- - b. Abrala Aplicacion PUR.
I I m p I a d e s d e C. Asegurese que su dispositivo inteligente esté cerca de su Sistema de Filtracion PUR para Grifo (dentro de 1.5 m).
d. Abra su grifo y baje la palanca para aqua filtrada. El Sistema de Filtracion PUR para Grifo se sincronizara con el
a h o r a dispositivo inteligente solo cuando corra agua filtrada.
E e. Cuando las dos gotas de agua aparezcan en la parte superior derecha de la pantalla de la Aplicacion PUR, estd
activada exitosamente. El Sistema de Filtracion PUR para Filtro se desconecta de su dispositivo inteligente
= cuando se apada el aqua filtrada y entra en un modo de ahorro de energia.
Su filtro PUR es la St i

opcion correcta para Paso 2: Instrucciones de Instalacion del Filtro
una filtracion superior. .

Desenrosque la tapa Inserte el filtro en el dispositivo. Vuelva a colocar
posterior. (Nose preocupe, el filtro encajara holgadamente). |a tapa posterior.

Grifo Unidad del Modelo No. PEMBOOHX. Bluetooth® son marcas registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc., y cualquier
Filtro de Reemplazo Modelo No. RF-9999™ uso de dichas marcas por Kaz USA, Inc. es bajo licencia.




Paso 3: Retiro del Aereador

Uso y Cuidados

Retire el aereador original y su arandela. Utilice un destapador (=
de goma para tarrossi se le dificulta quitar el aereador. 7\

Paso 4: Instrucciones de Instalacion del Sistema

Primero intente conectar el dispositivo por si

mismo. Puede que no necesite un adaptacor.

Si el dispositivo no encaja en su grifo utilice
uno de los adaptadores suministrados.

——

R . ”J-._'_ﬂ_

Grifos con Roscado Interno
Conecte el adaptador 2. Sino
encaja e adaptador 2, use el
adaptador 3 Apriete con la mano

Grifos con Roscado Externo
Puede no necesitar un adaptador.
Primero intente conectar el
dispositivo por si mismo. Si el
dispositivo no encaja, use el
adaptador.

Si los adaptadores incluidos no encajan, por favor no los devuelva a la tienda.
Contacte a PUR para obtener un adaptador gratis que se ajuste a su grifo:
PUR.com/support 1-800-PUR-LINE ConsumerRelations@HelenofTroy.com

IMPORTANTE: El dispositivo dehe nivelarse para fijar uniformemente.
Coloque el dispositivo de modo que el logotipo PUR" quede frente a usted. Apriete con la mano la tuerca
roscada de montaje, girando hacia la izquierda, para adjuntar el dispositivo a su grifo.

Luz cde Cambio de Filtro

Cuando se activa el agua filtrada, el Luz de Cambio de Filtro indica el estado del filtro y garantiza que
siempre tendra agua potable filtrada de gran sabor. La luz verde parpadeara 6 veces cuando empiece
a utilizar el filtro. Al reemplazar el cartucho del filtro se reinicia la luz.

El Luz de Cambio de Filtro cambia de color dependiendo del tiempo de uso del filtro o de la cantidad de agua
que ha sido filtrada. El filtro llegara al final de su vida ttil a los 100+ galones o 90+ dias.

El Luz de Cambio de Filtro contiene una P— @

pila no_reemplazable. La pila dejara
defuncionar eventualmente pero el Verdefiliroen  Amarillo cambieel Rojo cambie
funcionamiento filtro pronto el filtro

filtro es atin funcional.

<;‘

el adaptador y la arandela al grifo. L= (]

Antes de usar por primera vez, deje correr agua fria durante 5 minutos en posicion de filtrado.
Durante el enjuague del filtro, es normal ver el agua turbia y escuchar el sonido del agua
empujando el aire fuera del cartucho del filtro. Al enjuagar se elimina cualquier

material suelto, lo cual es normal.

Antes de cada uso, deje correr agua fria durante 5 segundos
en posicion de filtrado para activar el filtro.
Nunca deje correr agua caliente a través del filtro.

No utilice agua por encima de 100°F/38°C va que podria alterar el filtro.
Use solo agua fria.

Para un mejor rendimiento cambie su filtro cada tres meses 0 100 galones, lo que ocurra primero.
Para cambiar el filtro o si necesita espacio en el fregadero, retire el dispositivo de su grifo desenroscando la tuerca
de montaje roscada. Después de instalar cada cartucho de filtro nuevo, deje correr agua fria durante 5 minutos
para lavarlo.

Limpie el exterior de la carcasa del montaje del grifo con una esponja hiimeda o pafio suave.
También puede utilizar un jabon liquico suave para lavar platos. Usar cualquier otra cosa para limpiar su montaje
del grifo podria ocasionar dafos a la unidad.

Para mayor informacion, por favor visite PUR.com/support

Presione la palanca hacia abajo
para obtener agua filtrada.

NOTA Este equipo ha sido probado y se comprobd que cumple con los limites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acu-
erdo con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos limites se han disefiado para proveer proteccion razonable contra interferencia
daiiina en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede emitir energia de radio frecuencia y si no se instala

v utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dafina a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no
hay garantia de que no ocurrira interferencia en una instalacion determinada. Si este equipo causa interferencia dafinaala
recepcion de la radio o la television, la cual se puede determinar encendido y apagado el equipo, el usuario puede tratar de
corregir |a interferencia mediante una o mas de los siguientes procedimientos:

* Volver a orientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

* Aumentar |a separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

* Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente que esta en un crcuito diferente al del receptor.
» Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado en radio/TV.

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de |as Reglas de la FCC. La operacién esta sujeta a las siguientes condiciones: (1) este
dispositivo no debe causar interferencia daiina, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo
Interferencia que puede causar una operacion no deseada.

ADVE RTENUA: Cambios o modificaciones a esta edad no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable para el
cumplimiento podria anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

Garantia de Dos Aios

Kaz (el Garante), garantiza su Unidad de Montaje para Grifo PUR para Filtrar Agua PFM80OOHX por dos (2) afios a partir dela
fecha de compra (excepto para el cartucho de filtro el cual esta garantizado por 30 dias) contra todos los defectos en
materiales y mano de obra, cuando se utilice en conformidad con el manual de usuario.

Si el producto resultara defectuoso dentro de dos afios a partir de la fecha de compra, llame al 1-800-787-5463. El garante no
asume ninguna responsabilidad por dafios accidentales o consecuentes; por daios causados por uso indebido del producto o
uso de cualquier accesorio no autorizado; ni de los daios resultantes del uso del producto con un grifo de agua defectuoso.
En algunos estados no se permite la exclusion o limitacion de dafios incicdlentales o consecuentes; asi que la limitacion o
exclusion anterior puede no aplicar a usted.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y puede tener otros derechos legales que varian de un estado a otro.
El sistema cumple con las regulaciones locales y estatales correspondientes.

Si debe requerir servicio o tiene alguna pregunta acerca de como utilizar su producto PUR, por favor contacte Servicio al
(liente PUR: PUR.com/support 1-800-PUR-LINE ConsumerRelations@HelenofTroy.com




Solucion de Problemas

Sin Conexion

Asegtirese que el Bluetooth esté activado en su dispositivo
inteligente.

Asegurese que su dispositivo inteligente esté cerca del sistema
de filtracion PUR y que la Aplicacion PUR estée abierta.

Abra su grifo, luego asegurese que el agua filtrada pase a traves

del sistema.

Problemas de Instalacion

Compruebe para asegurarse que haya
retirado la arandela vieja del aereador y
que solo se esteé utilizando la nueva
arandela del adaptador.

Asegurese que el dispositivo esteé nivelado
con el grifo de manera que la tuerca
roscada de montaje se sujete al roscado

del grifo. Gire hacia la izquierda para apretar \

Fuga de agua alrededor del adapta-
dor del grifo y la tuerca roscada de
montaje

Verifique que la arandela y la rejilla estén colocadas en
la tuerca roscada de montaje

Si utiliza un adaptador, asegurese que el adaptador esté
apretado a mano firmemente al grifo.

Flujo lento de agua, despues de
3 meses de uso, en la posicion
de filtrado

Cuando el filtro esta cerca de terminar su vida util, el agua
correra mas despacio en la posicion de filtrado. Reemplace el
cartucho para asegurar que la eliminacion de contaminantes
este a nivel certificado.

Fuga de agua alrededor de la cubierta
la tuerca roscada de montaje

Trate de apretar la tapa posterior del montaje del grifo
hasta donde tope. Si eso no resuelve el problema, quite el
cartucho del filtro y vuelva a instarlo de nuevo.

Dificultad para quitar el cartucho del
filtro viejo para cambiar el filtro.

Especificaciones Técnicas:

Retire el dispositivo del grifo, girando la tuerca roscada

de montaje hacia la derecha.

Retire la cubierta.

Gire o tuerza lentamente el cartucho de filtro. Esto ayudara
a aflojar el filtro.

CAPACIDAD DEL FILTRO: 100 galones (378 litros)/hasta 3 meses
FLUJO NOMINAL DE SERVICIO: 0.52 galones/minuto (2.0 litros/minuto) a 60 psig
TEMPERATURA MAXIMA: 100°F (38°() PRESION DE TRABAJO MAXIMA: 100 psig (690 kPa)

TEMPERATURA MINIMA: 34°F(1°C)

PRESION DE TRABAJO MINIMA: 20 psig (138 kPa)

El sistema y la instalacion deben cumplir con las regulaciones estatales y locales aplicables.Para que el sistema se
desempefie como se muestra en la Hoja de Datos de Rendimiento, es necesario reemplazar el filtro cuando exceda la

capacidad del filtro (100 galones).

La prueba fue realizada bajo condiciones normales de laboratorio, el rendimiento real puede variar.

Los contaminantes u otras substancias eliminadas o reducicas por este filtro de agua no estan necesariamente en el
agua de todos los usuarios. No utilice con agua que sea microbiolégicamente insegura, o de calidad desconocida, sin
una desinfeccion adecuada antes o después de su paso por el sistema. Las personas que requieran agua de cierta pureza
microbioldgica deben consultar con su médico. Los filtros de reemplazo pueden comprarse en la mayoria de las tiendas

0 en PUR.com.

Sisterna PFM80O0HX Probado v Certificado por NSF International conforme a las Normas 42, 53 y 401 NSF/ANSI para la reduccion de
declaraciones especificadas en la Hoja de Datos de Rendimiento.

Sistema PFMB00HX Probado v Certificado por por WQA conforme a las Normas 42, 53 v 401 NSF/ANSI para la reduccion de declara-
ciones especificadas en la Hoja de Datos de Rendimiento.

Hoja de Datos de Rendimiento de la Unidad

Para el Sistema de Filtracion Maxima para Grifo modelo #PFM800HX. Filtro de Reemplazo Modelo No. RF-9999™  Este
sistema ha sido probado segtin las normas NSF/ANSI 42, 53 y 401 para la reduccion de las sustancias citadas a continuacion.
La concentracidn de las sustancias indicadas en el agua entrando al sistema fue reducida a una concentracion menor o
igual al limite permitido de agua saliendo del sistema, tal como se especifica en las normas NSF/ANSI 42, 53 y 401.

Substancia

Datos de
Reduccion PUR

Requisitos de [a Norma NSF/ANSI

Overall % Reduction

Concentracion de

% Requerido de Reduccion /

Agua a Tratar (mg/l) Concentracion maxima permisible
de producto en agua (mg/l)

Norma 42 — Efectos estéticos
Sabor y Olor a Cloro > 97.4% 2.0 mg/L = 10% > 950%
e T e | o0 e oo
Norma 53 — Efectos a la Salud
Asbesios > 99% 107 a 108 fibras/L, fibras 99%

mayores a 10 um de longitud
2 ,4-D 99.9% 0.210 = 10% 0.07
2,4, 5-TP (Silvex) 97.5% 0.15 = 10% 0.05
Atrazine > 93.9% 0.009 = 10% 0.003
Benceno > 96.5% 0.015 = 10% 0.005
Carbofurano 97.0% 0.08 = 10% 0.04
Tetracloruro de Carbono > 96.6% 0.015 = 10% 0.005
Clordano > 99.5% 0.04 +10% 0.002
Endrina > 96.4% 0.006 = 10% 0.002
Etilbenceno > 99.9% 2.1 +10% 0.7
Heptacloro epoxido > 99.5% 0.004 +10% 0.0002
Plomo (pH6.5) > 99.7% 0.15 = 10% 0.010
Plomo (pH8.5) 98.6% 0.15 £ 10% 0.010
_indano > 99% 0.002 = 10% 0.0002
Mercurio (pH6.5) > 96.7% 0.006 = 10% 0.002
Mercurio (pH8.5) > 96.8% 0.006 = 10% 0.002
Metoxicloro 99.9% 0.12 + 10% 0.04
Monoclorobenceno > 99.9% 2.0 £10% 0.1
0-Diclorobenceno > 99.9% 1.8 +10% 0.6
Simazina 97.9% 0.012 = 10% 0.004
Estireno 99.8% 2.0 =10% 0.1
Tetracloroetileno > 96.4% 0.015 = 10% 0.005
Tolueno 99.8% 3.0 +10% 1
Toxafeno > 93.2% 0.015 = 10% 0.003
Tricloroetileno > 99.8% 0.300 = 10% 0.005
Trihalometanos (TTHM) 98.3% 0.45 + 20% 0.080
COV (sustituto de cloroformo) 99.6% 0.300 0.015

PUR no filtra microbios.




COV (reclamaciones de reduccion para quimicos organicos incluidos por las pruebas sustitutivas de cloroformo)

Substancia % f{epluccifm Concentracion de Concentracion maxima permisible de
Quimica Agua a Tratar (mg/l) producto en agua (mg/l)

Alachlor 95% 0.050 0.001
Atrazina >93.9% 0.100 0.003
Benceno 96.9% 0.081 0.001
Carbofurano >97% 0.190 0.001
Tetracloruro de Carbono >96.8% 0.0/8 0.0018
Clorobenceno 99.9% 0.077 0.001
Cloropicrina 99% 0.015 0.0002
2,4-D 93.8% 0.110 0.0017
Dibromocloropropano (DBCP) >99% 0.052 0.00002
0-Diclorobenceno >99% 0.080 0.001
p-Diclorobenceno >99% 0.040 0.001
1,2-Dicloroetano >99% 0.088 0.0048
1,1-Dicloroetileno >99% 0.083 0.001
cis-1,2-Dicloroetileno >99% 0.170 0.0005
trans-1,2-Dicloroetileno >99% 0.086 0.001
1,2-Dicloropropano >99% 0.080 0.001
cis-1,3-Dicloropropileno >99% 0.079 0.001
Dinoseb 99% 0.170 0.0002
Endrina 99% 0.053 0.00059
Etilbenceno >99% 0.088 0.001
Dibromuro de Etileno (EDB) >39% 0.044 0.00002
Haloacetonitriles (HAN):

Bromocloroacetonitrilo 98% 0.022 0.0005

Dibromoacetonitrilo 98% 0.024 0.0006

Dicloroacetonitrilo 98% 0.0096 0.0002

Tricloroacetonitrilo 98% 0.015 0.0003
Halocetonas (HK):

1,1-Dicloro-2-Propanona 99% 0.0072 0.0001

1,1,1-Tricloro-2-Propanona 96% 0.0082 0.0003
Heptacloro 96% 0.025 0.00001
Epoxido de Heptacloro 98% 0.0107 0.0002
Hexaclorobutadieno >98% 0.044 0.001
Hexaclorociclopentadieno >99% 0.060 0.000002
Lindano >99% 0.055 0.00001
Metoxicloro >99% 0.050 0.0001
Pentaclorofenol >99% 0.096 0.001
Simazina >97% 0.120 0.004
Estireno >39% 0.150 0.0005
1,1,2,2-Tetracloroetano >99% 0.081 0.001
Tetracloroetileno >99% 0.081 0.001
Tolueno >99% 0.078 0.001
2,4,5-TP (silvex) 99% 0.270 0.0016
Acido Tribromoacético >98% 0.042 0.001
1,2,4-triclorobenceno >99% 0.160 0.0005

PUR

COV (reclamaciones de reduccion para quimicos organicos incluidos por las pruebas sustitutivas de cloroformo)

Substancia % Reduccion Concentracion de Concentracion maxima permisible
Quimica Agua a Tratar (mg/l) de producto en agua (mg/l)

1,1,1-Tricloroetano 95% 0.084 0.0046
1,1,2-Tricloroetano >99% 0.150 0.0005
Tricloroetileno >99% 0.180 0.0010
Trihalometanos (incluye):
Cloroformo (quimico sustituto)
Bromoformo 95% 0.300 0.015
Bromodiclorometano
Clorodibromometano
Xilenos >99% 0.070 0.001

Datos de Requisitos de [a Norma NSF/ANSI
Substancia Reduccion PUR

% Total de Reduccion | Concentracion de % Requerido de Reduccion /

Agua a Tratar (ng/l) Concentracion maxima permisible
de producto en agua (ng/l)
Norma 401 — Compuestos Emergentes!
Atenolol >95.6% 200 = 20% 30
Bisfenol A >99.1% 2000 = 20% 300
Carbamazepina >98.7% 1400 + 20% 200
DEET 98.7% 1400 = 20% 200
Estrona >96.4% 140 + 20% 20
Linurdn >96.8% 140 + 20% 20
Meprobamato 95.0% 400 = 20% 60
Metolaclor 98.4% 1400 = 20% 200
Nonilfenol >96.7% 1400 = 20% 200
TCEP Fosfato de Tris(2-Cloroetilo) >98.1% 5000 = 20% 700
TCPP Fosfato de Tris(1-coro-2-propilo) >98.1% 5000 + 20% 700
Trimetoprima >96.8% 140 + 20% 20
Compras hechas en lowa

vendedor debe guardar este formulario por un periodo minimo de dos afos.

COMPRADOR: VENDEDOR:

Nombre Nombre

Direccion Direccion

Ciudad Ciudad

Estado Codigo Postal Estado Codigo Postal
Firma Fecha Firma Fecha

'El Estandar NSF 401se ha considerado como “compuestos emergentes/contaminantes incidentales”. Los contaminantes incidentales son aquellos compuestos que se
han detectado en suministros de agua potable en niveles detectables. Aunque solo se presentan en niveles de traza, estos compuestos pueden afectar la aceptacion/

percepaon publica de [a calidad de agua para beber.

© 2021 Todlos los Derechos Reservados. Distr. por Kaz USA, Inc., una empresa de Helen of Troy,
400 Donald Lynch Blvd., Marlborough, MA 01752
PUR’ es un marca de Helen of Troy Limited.




Contenu de la hoite

Sac contenant 3 adaptateurs et rondelles

Merci d’avoir choisi i Crtainsroinels peuvent ne pas
- avoir besoin d’un adaptateur.

Si un adaptateur est nécessaire, choisissez celui qui convient a votre robinet.

Robinets a filetage Robinets a filetage

externe interne

| cartouche
de filtration

Etape 1: Configuration Bluetooth

. GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR aTeTIe(I!:clt}grrggeglzamEag!t!ﬁaPtUIF?:IleII)EDI; Store 1Tunes ou du Play Store de Google
SYSTEME DE FILTRATION SUR ROBINET b. Ouvrez [application PUR sur votre apparell intelligent

C. Suivez les instructions de I'application pour etablir votre profil

Suivez les etapes 1et 2 dans les instructions de configuration de Papplication pour installer le filtre et le
systeme de filtration fixe au robinet. Vous pouvez aussi suivre les instructions d’installation du filtre et du
systeme contenues dans ce manuel.

Suivez I’étape 3 dans les instructions de configuration de application pour coupler votre appareil intelligent
avec le systeme de filtration sur robinet PUR. Vous pouvez aussi suivre les instructions ci-dessous pour coupler
votre appareil. N | - -

a. Assurez-vous que la connectivité Bluetooth est activée sur votre apparell intelligent. Allez dans Iapplication

U n e e a u I u s de configuration a partir du menu principal de votre appareil. Sélectionnez ['option Bluetooth et activez-a.
p b. Ouvrez ['application PUR.

¢. Assurez-vous que votre apparell intelligent est a proximité de votre systéme de filtration fixé au robinet PUR

b
u re d e s (a I'intérieur de 5 pieds).
5 d. Ouvrez le robinet et abaissez le levier pour obtenir de 'eau filtrée. Le systeme de filtration fixé au robinet PUR
- ne sera en synchronisation avec votre apparell intelligent que lorsque de l'eau filtree circule.e. Vous avez
m a I n te n a n t rdussi a vous connecter lorsque deux gouttes d’eau apparaissent dans le coin supérieur droit de I'écran de
I application PUR. Le systeme de filtration fixé au robinet PUR se déconnecte de I'apparell intelligent lorsque

3 demande d'eau filtrée est coupée et passe en mode déconomie d'énergie.
e. Vous avez réussi a vous connecter lorsque deux gouttes d'eau apparaissent dans le coin supérieur droit de

VOt e fl | t | = P U R | - b Oon 'écran de [application PUR. Le systeme de filtration fixe au robinet PUR se déconnecte de I'appareil intelligent

: ’ : : lorsque la demande d'eau filtrée est coupée et passe en mode d'économie d'énergie.PUR (a I'intérieur de 5 pieds).
choix pour une filtration

de qualitée superieure.

Etape 2 : Instructions d’installation du filtre

Unité pour robinet Modéle n® PFM80OHX. La marque et les logos Bluetooth™ sont des marques déposées propriété de Tournez le couvercle Insérez le filtre dans Fappareil. Reph(ez le couvercle
Filtre de rechange Modéle n° RF-9999*¢ Bluetooth SIG, Inc., et qui sont utilisées sous licence par Kaz USA, Inc. pour I’enlever (Ne vous inquiétez pas, le filtre se logera avec du je.)




Etape 3 : Enlever ’aérateur Utilisation et entretien

Enlevez Paérateur d’origine et sa rondelle R Avant la premiere utilisation, faites couler I’eau froide pendant 5 minutes en position eau filtrée.

Util hoit tch ' (=7 €< ‘ Durant le ringage du filtre, il est normal que 'eau soit embrouillée et que le son de I'eau qui expulse lair de la
: | 's?z““ oum'_ ‘_"_ esie“ (aottcholc ANERY cartouche soit perceptible. Ce rincage elimine tous les residus.

si I'acrateur est difficile a enlever. (AN N\ ‘ Avant chaque utilisation, faites couler ’eau pendant 5 secondes en position

eau filtrée afin d’activer le filtre.Pour une meilleure performance, changez
|e filtre tous les trois mois ou apres100 gallons, ce qui se produit en premier.

Etape 4 : Instructions d’installation du systeme Nutilisez pas d'eau chaude de plus de 100 °F/38 °C puisque cela peut
modifier le filtre. N'utilisez que de l'eau froide. | .
Essayez d’abord dle fixer Fappareil par lui-méme. ‘ Changez le filltre tous les trois mois pour un meilleur rendement. M e

Pour changer le filtre ou sI vous avez besoin d’espace dans |'évier, enlevez
‘apparell de votre robinet en dévissant I'écrou de montage filete. Apres avoir installé une
‘ nouvelle cartouche filtrante, faites couler I'eau froide pendant 5 minutes pour la rincer.

Nettoyez I'extérieur de ’appareil fixé au robinet avec une éponge humide ou un chiffon doux.
Vous pouvez aussi utiliser un detergent liquide a vaisselle. Tout autre produit risquerait
‘ d’endommager l'apparell.

Pour plus de renseignements, veuillez visiter pur.com/support

Vous n’avez peut-étre pas besoin d’un adaptateur.

Si "appareil ne fait pas sur votre robinet,
utilisez I’un des adaptateurs fournis.

Rohinets a filetage externe Robinets a filetage interne
Vous n’avez peut-étre pas besoin d’un <; Fixez I'adaptateur 2. Si I'adaptateur

adaptateur. Essayez d’abord de fixer —— 2 ne fait pas, essayez 'adaptateur ‘ REMARQUE : cet appareil a été testé et s’avere conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe

I'appareil par lui-méme. Si I'appareil —— 3. Serrez manuellement I'adaptateur B, conformément a la partie 15 des reglements de Ia FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable

ne fait pas, fixez adaptateur 1. == | etlarondelle a votre robinet. ‘ contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, utilise et peut émettre de Pénergie
A ) radioélectrique et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles

atlx communications radio. Toutefois, il n’y a pas de garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans certaines

Si les adaptateurs ci-joints ne font pas, veuillez ne pas les retourner au magasin. ‘ installations. Si cet appareil cause des interférences nuisibles a la réception radiophonique ou télévisuelle, ce qui peut étre

ARRET' Contactez PUR pour obtenir un adaptateur gratuit qui fait sur votre robinet : déterminé en allumant et en éteignant I"appareil, nous conseillons Futilisateur d’essayer de corriger la situation en prenant
W7 PUR.com/support 1800 PUR-LINE ConsumerRelations@HelenofTroy.com une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

‘ » Réorienter ou relocaliser 'antenne de réception.

S oroes e < - e % * Accroitre la séparation entre 'appareil et le récepteur.
s 17
IMPORTANT : L apparell doit étre a niveau pour etre resserré de maniere egale' * Brancher I’appareil dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.

PUSitianEZ [apparell afin que le mUnitE,Ul' C|Ean59ﬂ,50f”[ solt face a VOUS. Se”’e? 'écrou de mqn’[age fiIEt,é d ‘ » Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien qualifié en radio/télévision pouar obtenir de’aide
la main, en tournant dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre, afin de fixer 'appareil a votre robinet. Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des reglements de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions suivantes :

(1) cet appareil peut ne pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter les interférences recues, y
‘ compris les interférences pouvant causer un fonctionnement non désiré.

Mise en garde . Toute transformation ou modification de Pappareil qui ne serait pas expressément approuvée
‘ par la partie responsable de sa conformité pourrait annuler Phabilité de Putilisateur a faire fonctionner cet appareil.

Garantie de deux ans
Kaz (le garant) garantit votre systeme de filtration fixé au robinet PUR PFM80OHX pendant deux (2) ans a compter de la date
de I"achat (sauf la cartouche du filtre qui est garantie pendant 30 jours) contre tous défauts de matériaux et de fabrication,

a condition qu’il soit utilisé conformément au manuel du propriétaire.

Vova Ilt de remp |a(e ne Il[ dll fll[l'e Si article se révele défectueux au cours des deux (2) années qui suivent |la date de Pachat, appelez au
1800 787-5463. Le garant n’assume aucune responsabilité pour les dommages directs ou indirects, pour les dommages

découlant d’une mauvaise utilisation de I'article ou de Pemploi de toute pigce accessoire non autorisée. Certains Etats ou
‘ certaines provinces ne permettant pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages directs ou indirects, la limitation ou

Lorsque I’eau filtrée est activée, le voyant de remplacement du filtre indique I'état du filtre et garantit que
vous aurez toujours de I'eau potable filtrée, au gotit délicieux. Le voyant vert clignotera 6 fois lorsque vous
commencerez a utiliser le filtre. Le remplacement de la cartouche du filtre réinitialise le voyant.

Le voyant de remplacement du filtre change de couleur selon la durée d’utilisation du filtre ou la quantité ‘ ou d’une province a Pautre. Le systeme se conforme aux reglements des Etats ou provinces et des municipalités.

I’exclusion ci-dessus ne sapplique peut-étre pas a vous.
Cette garantie vous confére des droits légaux spécifiques, et vous avez peut-étre d’autres droits légaux qui varient d’un Etat

d'eau filtrée. La durée de vie du filtre est estimée a 100 gallons ou a environ 90 jours d’utilisation. Si vous avez besoin de service ou si vous avez des questions concernant I'utilisation de votre produit PUR, communiquez avec
Le voyant de remplacement du filtre contient une pile non remplagable. le Service ala clientéle de PUR: pur.com/support 1800 PUR-LINE ConsumerRelations@HelenofTroy.com

La pile cessera éventuellement
e fonconer masle e se C=ICED -

encore fonctionnel. Filtre fonctionnel ~ Filirea changer  Changer le filtre
Souis peu



Dépannage

Fiche technique

Pour le systeme de filtration fixé au robinet Ultimate Modéle n° PFM800HX. Filtre de rechange Modéle n° RF-9999"¢,
Ce systéme a été testé conformément aux normes NSF/ANSI 42,53 et 401 pour la réduction des substances énumérées

gsgg:ﬁﬁ'?ﬁgﬁig:ﬁf'“Et““"“ est active sur votre ci-dessous. La concentration des substances indiquées dans Peau entrant dans le systéme a été réduite a une
, | Asstirevnds Hiio Vol anparsl silioent ot concentration inférieure ou égale a la limite permise pour 'eau quittant le systeme, tel que précisé dans les normes
Hutiie SOIMEexon proximité de votre systéme de filtration PUR et que NSF/ANSI 42, 53 et 401.
I'application PUR est ouverte. — . )
Ouvrez votre robinet, et assurez-vous que de I'eau Reduction PUR Exigences des normes NSF/ANSI
filtrée circule a travers votre systeme.
- _ Substance % réduction Point critique de % de reduction exige /
Vous n'avez peut-etre pas besoin d'un adaptateur. d’ensemble concentration (mg/I) concentration maximale de
Apres avoir enleve I'aerateur d’origine et sa rondelle, substances permises (mg/)
essayez de fixer I’'appareil a votre robinet. Si un ad
aptateur est necessaire, verifiez pour vous assurer Norme 42 — Effets apparents
Problémes d’installation gue vous avez enlevé I’ancien aérateur et sa
rﬂnctl:le“"e Eﬁ‘ﬂﬁﬁ"’ le nouvel adaptateur et sa Chlore (go(it et odeur) > 97.4% 2.0 mg/L + 10% > 50%
rondeiie So ISES.
Assurez-vous que I'appareil est a niveau avec le Part!cules nnmina]es (classe |) 99.1% Au ITIGiﬂS1 0,000 > 85%
robinet afin de pouvoir fixer I'écrou de montage particules de 0,5 a <1 pm particules/ml|
fileté au filetage du robinet. Tournez dans le sens contraire des ,
aiguille d’une montre pour resserrer. Norme 53 — Effets sur la sante
s , , Amiante 99Y; 107 a 108 fibres/l; des fibres 09y,
;{gg:;izdslg I; ;ﬁ?;lgee"?nﬁée tamis sont places dans = oI plus grosses que 10 um de long ’
De I’eau coule autour de I’adaptateur du :
robinet ou de I’écrou de montage fileté Si vous utilisez un adaptateur, assurez-vous de bien 2 ,4-D 99.9% 0.210 = 10% 0.07
le serrer manuellement au robinet. 2 4 5-TP (Silvex) 97 59 015 + 10% 0 05
Lursquue Itle fir:remappmghe de s?:_fin ]glﬁ vie lﬁtile, l’leau Atrazine > 93.9% 0.009 + 10% 0.003
Débit d’eau lent, aprés 3 mois d’utilisation, couiera pius lentement en position Tiftree. hemplacez :
dans la position eapu filtrée la cartouche afin de vous assurer que I’elimination Benzene >96.5% 0.015 = 10% 0.005
des contaminants est aux niveaux certifies.
Carbofuran 97.0% 0.08 + 10% 0.04
Essayez de resserrer le couvercle sur le robinet jusqu’a ce :
L'eau coule autour du couvercle aul el ik s 16 ot ; mg’ Tétrachlorure de carbone > 96.6% 0.015 £ 10% 0.005
du filtre enlevez la cartouche de filtration et réinstallez-la. Chlordane < 99 5%, 0.04 +10% 0.00?
Enlevez I'appareil du robinet en tournant I'écrou de Endrin > 96.4% 0.006 + 10% 0.002
montage fileté dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. Ethylbenzéne > 09 9Y% 21+ 10% 07
|l est difficile d’enlever Enlevez le couvercle. ' : _ '
'ancien filtre Enlevez le systéme de filtration du robinet en tournant Epoxyde d’heptachlore > 99.5% 0.004 = 10% 0.0002
I’ecrou dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre. Plomb (pH6.5) - 99 7Y% 0.15 + 10% 0.010
2 pifioatk : ; Plomb (pH8.5 98.6% 0.15 + 10% 0.010
Spécifications techniques : P85 i i
CAPACITE DU FILTRE : 100 gallons US (378 litres) - jusqu’a 3 mois Lindane > 99% 0.002 = 10% 0.0002
DEBIT NOMINAL D'UTILISATION 0,52 gallon/minute (2 litres/minute) a 60 psi Mercure (pH6.5) > 96.7% 0.006 + 10% 0.002
. 0 0 . -
TEMPERATURE MAXIMALE : 10{1 F(iB () PRESSION DE SERVICE MAXIMALE : 100 psi (690 kPa) Mercure (oH8.5) ~ o6.8% 0,006 + 10% 0007
TEMPERATURE MINIMALE S4°F(1°C)  PRESSION DE SERVICE MINIMALE : 20 psi (138 kPa)
N . . . A N . _— 2 . 0 0
e systéme et Finstallation doivent étre conformes aux réglements applicables de votre localité et de votre Etat. Pour | [ Mctoxeniore 99.9% 0122 10% 0.04
atteindre le rendement indiqué sur la fiche technique de rendement, il est nécessaire de remplacer le filtre lorsque celui- Monochlorobenzéne > 99.9% 2.0 + 10% 0.1
i dépasse sa capacité (100 gallons US / 378 litres). — 00 07 o107 -
A ru ¥ " mym ags " » . = .
Le contrdle a été effectué en laboratoire dans des conditions normales d'utilisation. Le rendement réel est susceptible ‘ O-LIEnIorobenene > 9957 o= TR '
de varier. Simazine > 97.9% 0.012 = 10% 0.004
Les contaminants ou autres substances qu’élimine ce filtre a eau, en totalité ou en partie, ne sont pas forcément présents Styréne - 99.89% 50+ 10% 01
dans I'eau de tous les utilisateurs. Ne 'employez pas avec de I'eau impure du point de vue microbiologique ou de qualité | ' - '
incertaine, sans prévoir une désinfection efficace avant ou apres la filtration. Les personnes qui doivent consommer une Tétrachloroéthyléne > 96.4% 0.015 + 10% 0.005
eau particulierement pure du point de vue microbiologique devraient consulter leur médecin. Vous pouvez vous procurer —— 00, 80 20+ 10% 1
des filtres de rechange dans la plupart des magasins de détail ainsi que sur PUR.com. ‘ ' -
Toxaphéne > 93.2% 0.015 = 10% 0.003
AT B | | Trichloroéthyléne 99.8% 0.300 + 10% 0.005
,?@ Systeme PFM80OHX testé et certifié par WQA International conformément aux normes NSF/ANSI 42, 53 et 401 pour la réduction des ) ~ ; -
% M substances précisées sur la fiche technique de rendement. ‘ THMT 99.7% 0.45 + 20% 0.080
e COV (substitut du chloroforme) 99.3% 0.300 0.015
{=0) Systeme PFMB0OHX testé et certifié par NSF International conformément aux normes NSF/ANSI 42, 53 et 401 pour la réduction des
"’f# substances précisées sur [a fiche technique de rendement.

PUR ne filtre pas les microbes.



COV (allegations de réduction pour produits chimiques organiques inclus par épreuve indirecte du chloroforme)

% réduction

Point critique de

% de réduction exigé / concentration maxi-

Substance chimique concentration (mg/l) male de substances permises (mg/l)
Alachlore 95% 0.050 0.001
Atrazine >93.9% 0.100 0.003
Benzene 96.5% 0.081 0.001
Carbofuran >97% 0.190 0.001
Tétrachlorure de carbone >96.8% 0.0/8 0.0018
Chlorobenzene 99.9% 0.077 0.001
Chloropicrine 99% 0.015 0.0002
2,4-D 93.8% 0.110 0.0017
Dibromochloropropane (DBCP) > 99% 0.052 0.00002
0-Dichlorobenzene > 99% 0.080 0.001
p-Dichlorobenzéne > 98% 0.040 0.001
1,2-Dichloroéthane 95% 0.088 0.0048
1,1-Dichloroéthylene > 99% 0.083 0.001
cis-1,2-Dichloroéthyléne > 99% 0.170 0.0005
trans-1,2-Dichloroéthyléne > 99% 0.086 0.001
1,2-Dichloropropyléene > 99% 0.080 0.001
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene > 99% 0.079 0.001
Dinosebe 99% 0.170 0.0002
Endrine 99% 0.053 0.00059
Ethylbenzéne > 99% 0.088 0.001
Dibromure d’ethylene (DBE)| > 99% 0.044 0.00002
Haloacetonitriles (HAN) :

Bromochloroacétonitrile 98% 0.022 0.0005

Dibromoacétonitrile 98% 0.024 0.0006

Dichloroacétonitrile 98% 0.0096 0.0002

Trichloroacétonitrile 98% 0.015 0.0003
Halogenocétones (HK):

1,1-Dichloro-2-propanone 99% 0.0072 0.0001

1,1,1-Trichloro-2-propanone 96% 0.0082 0.0003
Heptachlore 96% 0.025 0.00001
Epoxyde d’heptachlore 98% 0.0107 0.0002
{exachlorobutadiene > 98% 0.044 0.001
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene > 99% 0.060 0.000002
_indane > 99% 0.055 0.00001
Méthoxychlore > 99% 0.050 0.0001
Pentachlorophénol > 99% 0.096 0.001
Simazine > 97% 0.120 0.004
Styrene > 99% 0.150 0.0005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroéthane > 99% 0.081 0.001
Tétrachloroéthylene > 99% 0.081 0.001
Toluéne > 99% 0.078 0.001
2,4,5-TP (silvex) 99% 0.270 0.0016
Acide tribromoaceétique > 98% 0.042 0.001
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene > 99% 0.160 0.0005

" CoV (allégations de réduction pour produits chimiques organiques inclus par épreuve indirecte du chloroforme)

- . - »
| s
‘ 1,1,1 - trichloroéthane 95% 0.084 0.0046
1,1,2 - trichloroéthane > 99% 0.150 0.0005
Trichloroéthylene > 99% 0.180 0.0010
‘ Trihalométhanes (comprend) :
Chloroforme (produit chimique de substitution)
‘ Brnmufqrme , 95% 0.300 0.015
Bromodichloromethane
Chlorodibromomeéthane
‘ Xylenes (total) > 99% 0.070 0.001
Reduction PUR Exigences des normes NSF/ANSI
‘ Substance % réduction Point critique de % de réduction exigé /
d’ensemble concentration (ng/l) concentration maximale de
substances permises (ng/l)
| I Norme 401 — Nouveaux composés!
Aténolol > 95.6% 200 = 20% 30
‘ Bisphénol A >99.1% 2000 = 20% 300
Carbamazeépine >98.7% 1400 + 20% 200
‘ DEET 98.7% 1400 = 20% 200
I Estrone >096.4% 140 + 20% 20
‘ Linuron >96.8% 140 + 20% 20
Méprobamate 95.0% 400 = 20% 60
‘ Métolachlore 98.4% 1400 = 20% 200
Nonylphénol >096.7% 1400 = 20% 200
‘ TCEP >098.1% 5000 = 20% 700
TCPP >98.1% 5000 = 20% 700
‘ l Triméthoprime >96.8% 140 + 20% 20
Achats effectués en lowa

le formulaire a ses dossiers pendant au moins deux (2) ans.
ACHETEUR:

r
I
j
I
|
:
I
I Nom
|
|
‘ I Addresse
I
|
1 Ville
|
I F
I Etat Zip Code/Code postal
|
|
I Signature Date
[

‘ ou la perception de la qualité de F'eau potable par le public.

PU

Athats effectués en lowa : I'acheteur et [e vendeur doivent signer et dater ce formulaire avant I'exécution de la vente. Le vendeur devrait conserver

VENDEUR:

Nom

Addresse

Ville

Etat Zip Code/Code postal
Sign ature Date

‘Sont considérés comme des « contaminants accessoires ou des composés émergents » selon la norme 401 de la NSF. Les contaminants accessoires sont
tles composés décelés dans 'eau potable a I'état de traces. Bien qu'ils ne soient qu'a des niveaux traces, ces composes peuvent influencer acceptation

© 2021 Tous droits réservés. Distr. par Kaz USA, Inc., une société de Helen of Troy,
400 Donald Lynch Blvd., Marlborough, MA 01752

PUR est une marque de Helen of Troy Limited. 2UUL2Z1 P/N: AOOST77RI



	FM_OM_PFM800HXAV1_A005777R1 Eng.pdf
	12.pdf
	English book.pdf

	FM_OM_PFM800HXAV1_A005777R1 Spn.pdf
	FM_OM_PFM800HXAV1_A005777R1 French.pdf

